
 
 
To:     Mayor and Village Council 
 
Through: Seth Lawless, Village Manager 
 
From:  Cheryl Cioffari, AICP, Director of Planning 
 
Date:  November 16, 2017 
 
Subject:   Variance Request for Michele and Jorge Fernandez at 125 San Juan Drive 

(PLVAR20170280)  
 
Background:  
The property owners are Michele and Jorge Fernandez (the “Owners / Applicants”) for the 
Variance Request application (Attachment B) that was submitted on October 6, 2017.  The subject 
property is located at 125 San Juan Dr. on Plantation Key, Islamorada, Florida, with the Parcel ID 
number 00410502-020070, and as legally described in Exhibit “A” (the “Property”) of the 
proposed Resolution (Attachment A).  The Property is 11,922 square feet (0.23 acres) and currently 
has an uncompleted structure on otherwise vacant land. The Property is located within the FEMA 
AE8 flood zone according to the survey performed by Vizcaya Surveying and Mapping, Inc. dated 
August 18, 2015 (Attachment C).  The Property is located within the Residential Medium (MU) 
FLUM Category of the Comprehensive Plan and the Residential Single-Family (R1) Zoning 
District according to the Official Village FLUM and Zoning Maps. 
 
The Property has received several permits and revisions going from a concrete block (CBS) 
constructed house to a modular home to finally the current proposed CBS home.  The Property 
received its Building Permit Allocation System (BPAS) award allocation September 2005 under 
permit 900301301 which was originally applied for in 2003. In October 2006, a revision permit 
was submitted to change from CBS to modular which was subsequently issued March 2007 under 
permit 20062168. The most recent and current permit 200900254 to construct a CBS house was 
originally applied for April 2009, and has subsequently been extended and revised with the most 
recent revision being approved May 2017.  
 
After construction began in May 2017, a concerned citizen contacted the Village via email on 
August 27, 2017 regarding the structure with regard to the front yard setback (Attachment D). The 
citizen indicated that that the foundation and walls under construction appeared to be located too 
close to the road and within the required setback. Village Staff review the issued and approved 
Building Permit 200900254 and completed a site visit to the Property. It was determined that the 
structure was approved in error as the proposed single-family residence was oriented too close to 
the existing access easement and within the required front yard setback1.   
 

                                            
1 The Property has a twenty-five (25) foot access easement that runs east and west for the length of the front of the 
Property (Attachment C).  The access easement is a total of fifty (50) feet in width, with ownership split by the property 
owners to the north and south. 

Council Communication 
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Section 30-219(a)(3) of the Village Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) states, “A building permit 
issued in error shall not confer any rights or privileges to the applicant to proceed with construction 
and the village shall have the power to revoke such permit.” Notwithstanding, Village Staff 
attempted to work with the Applicants to resolve the situation. The Applicants were notified of the 
error on or about September 5, 2017 and provided with options to remedy the situation. Village 
Staff advised the Applicants that either they could (1) revise the plans to ensure a code compliant 
structure that meets the Village’s Land Development Regulations and the Florida Building Code 
or (2) apply for a variance to request a reduction of the required front yard setback. Village Staff 
advised the Applicants to cease work on the structure, until the situation was resolved.  
 
The Applicants opted to apply for a variance pursuant to Code Section 30-221. The variance 
requested is from Code Section 30-684 “Residential single-family (R1) and (R1M) zoning district” 
(4) Setbacks: a. Front yard: 25 feet. Front yard setback may be reduced to 20 feet where a five-
foot-wide Class B bufferyard is installed running the length of the frontage. 
 
Despite the conversations between Village Staff and the Applicants, work continued on the 
structure and a stop work order was issued on September 30, 2017 for violating setbacks. On 
October 6, 2017, the Variance Application was submitted by the Applicants. Subsequently, a 
citation was issued on October 12, 2017, for working-through a red tag.  
 
In reviewing the relevant Code Sections that apply to variances, Staff noted that the director or 
village council shall not grant a variance that has the effect of providing relief from a 
requirement of this chapter or the Code that a property owner has been cited for violating, 
unless and until one of the following events has occurred:  

(1) The code compliance department has determined the violation no longer exists or 
recurs; or  
(2) The property owner has appeared before the village code compliance hearing 
officer, who shall determine whether a violation has occurred and there is an 
appropriate non-appealable final order [Ref. Code Section 30-221(b)].  

 
As noted above, when Staff first communicated with the Applicants, no citations of violations had 
been issued. However, in light of the changed circumstances, Staff recommends that the Village 
Council table the Application to a date certain of January 4, 2018 to allow compliance with Code 
Section 30-221(b).  
 
Throughout this process, Village Staff has received external correspondence regarding the 
variance request which is included as Attachment E.  
 
Analysis: 
In reviewing the variance request the following Village Code Sections should be reviewed and 
referred to that apply to this particular request. 
 
Section. 30-32. - Specific definitions. 
Setback means an open space at grade between a building or structure and the property line, access 
easement line or mean high-water line of the lot or parcel of land on which the building or structure 
is located, unoccupied and unobstructed from the ground upward. 
In measuring a setback, the horizontal distance between the property line, access easement line or 
mean high-water line and the furthermost projection of the building or structure shall be used. 
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Every required setback shall be measured at right angles (90 degrees) from the property line, access 
easement line or mean high water line. 
 
Setback, front yard means a required setback that is open space on a lot or parcel of land extending 
across the property line abutting a street, access easement or right-of-way, the depth of which is 
measured perpendicularly along the front property line. 
 
Section 30-219. - Building permits and certificates of occupancy. 
 (a)  No building permit shall be issued without written approval from the director of planning 

and development services that plans submitted conform to applicable provisions of this 
chapter. No building permit shall be issued by the building official except in conformity with 
the provisions of this chapter and the Code, unless the applicant receives a written resolution 
by the village council regarding a variance as provided by this chapter, or unless the applicant 
receives a written non-appealable final order from a court of competent jurisdiction 
authorizing the issuance of a building permit.  

(1)  All applications for building permits shall, in addition to containing the information 
required by the building and planning and development services departments, be 
accompanied by a site plan application as approved by the director of planning and 
development services. The director's approval of the application shall in no way exempt 
the applicant from complying with the applicable provisions of this chapter, the Code, 
and all other applicable regulations, ordinances, codes and laws.  

(2)  Building permits issued based on plans and specifications approved by the director 
authorize only the use, arrangement, and construction set forth in such approved plans 
and applications, and no other use, arrangement, or construction is permitted. A 
foundation or spot location survey shall be provided before receiving the second 
inspection for construction authorized by the permit. This survey shall show the slab or 
first floor elevation and shall show setbacks to all property lines. Use, arrangement or 
construction different from that authorized shall be deemed a violation of the Code. The 
director's approval of the application shall in no way exempt the applicant from strict 
observation of applicable provisions of this chapter and all other applicable regulations, 
ordinances, codes and laws.  

(3)  A building permit issued in error shall not confer any rights or privileges to the applicant 
to proceed with construction and the village shall have the power to revoke such permit.  

(b)  Prior to receipt of a final certificate of occupancy, all development shall comply with this 
chapter and any conditions imposed during the development approval process.  

(1)  In no event shall any building or structure be occupied or used until a certificate of 
occupancy is issued by the building official or designee, after issuance of a certificate of 
compliance by the director in accordance with section 30-220, and after a determination 
that the building or structure has been constructed in accordance with the provisions of 
any conditional use permit, plat approval, site plan, other development approval or 
building permit.  

(2)  Whenever the principal use of an existing building or structure is to be changed, or a 
home occupation is to be established, the owner, agent, lessee or intended occupant 
thereof shall apply to the director for a certificate of compliance in accordance with 
section 30-220, and to the building official for a certificate of occupancy stating that the 
new use is an approved use within the zoning district in which the structure or parcel is 
located. The building official shall issue a certificate of occupancy only when the new 
use conforms to the requirements of this chapter, and no site preparation or construction 
permits are necessary.  
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(3)  The director and the building official, or designees, shall inspect the property that is the 
subject of an application for a certificate of occupancy to determine whether the use of 
the property and the structure comply in all respects with the provisions of this chapter 
and the Code, including the provisions of any conditional use permit, and to determine 
whether all construction debris is removed from the site. If the use and building or 
structure does not comply with this chapter or the Code or with any regulations or rules 
promulgated by the building official, the building official shall deny the application in 
writing, setting forth the provisions of the comprehensive plan, this chapter or the Code 
with which the use, building or structure does not comply. The decision of the building 
official may be appealed to the village council in accordance with the provisions of 
section 30-281.  

(4)  The building official may revoke any certificate of occupancy if a false statement is 
contained in the application on which the certificate was issued or if the subsequent use 
does not conform to the requirements of the land use or zoning district in which the 
structure or parcel is located. The decision of the building official may be appealed to the 
village council in accordance with the provisions of section 30-281.  

 
Pursuant to Village Code Section 30-221, a variance is a “relaxation of the terms of this chapter 
where such action will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to conditions 
peculiar to the property and not the result of actions of the applicant, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary and undue hardship on the property”.  As used in this section, 
a variance is authorized only for height, setbacks, parking, and loading requirements, and 
landscaping unless otherwise specified in this chapter.  Under no circumstances shall the Director 
of Planning and Development Services or the Village Council grant a variance to permit a floor 
area ratio or a use not permitted under the terms of this chapter.” 
 
This Code Section also states, “when considering an application for a variance, the Director and 
Village Council shall consider the following factors, and no variance shall be approved which fails 
to meet any standard below.  Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse to the 
public interest.” 
 
Below are the six (6) criteria listed for considering a variance.  The Applicants’ response to each 
criterion is indicated as italicized followed immediately by Staff analysis. 
 
Review Criteria: 
When considering an application for a variance the director and village council shall consider the 
following factors, and no variance shall be approved which fails to meet any standard below. 
Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse to the public interest pursuant to 
Code Section 30-221(d):  
 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same zoning district;  

 
The property owners own the road right of way. Normal setbacks for utility easements are from 
the property line with no development allowed in the easement rightaway [sic].  For this residence 
we have no development in the easement. 
 
The Applicants’ assertion that “Normal setbacks for utility easements are from the property line 
with no development allowed in the easement rightaway [sic]” is inconsistent with the Village 
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Code. Furthermore, the assertion that there is no development in the easement is incorrect, as the 
plans show a paver driveway within the access easement.  
 
Pursuant to Code Section 30-32, the setback for the front property line is to be measured from the 
access easement line.  Code Section 30-32 states: “Setback means an open space at grade between 
a building or structure and the property line, access easement line or mean high-water line of the 
lot or parcel of land on which the building or structure is located, unoccupied and unobstructed 
from the ground upward. In measuring a setback, the horizontal distance between the property line, 
access easement line or mean high-water line and the furthermost projection of the building or 
structure shall be used. Every required setback shall be measured at right angles (90 degrees) from 
the property line, access easement line or mean high water line.” Code Section 30-684 (4)a. 
requires a 25 foot front yard setback which may be reduced to 20 feet where a five-foot-wide Class 
B bufferyard is installed running the length of the frontage.   
 
All properties that contain an access easement shall measure the required setback from the access 
easement line, as defined in Code Section 30-32. The Property is not unique, nor do special 
conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land and structure involved. The 
Applicants’ lot width and total area are generally consistent with the neighborhood and adjacent 
properties. The Applicants have not demonstrated that a unique situation exists for the Property 
which does not apply to other lands, structures or buildings in the Residential Single-Family (R1) 
zoning district. Therefore, the Applicants do not meet Criterion 1.  
 
(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant;  
 
Lot was platted prior to current owners owning the property. 
 
The Applicants’ assertion that the lot was platted prior is a correct assertion, but this does not 
create a special condition or circumstance that would allow a dwelling unit to be constructed within 
the required front yard setback.  Many properties are platted prior to a change in ownership. The 
date of ownership would not exempt a property owner from complying with the Village Code 
when constructing a structure. The Property is zoned R1 and the dimensions of the Property are 
comparable to properties within the same zoning district. The Applicants could revise the plans 
for the SFR to ensure a code compliant structure. Therefore, the Applicants do not meet Criterion 
2. 
 
 
(3) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter deprives the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of 
this chapter and works unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; 

 
We are set back 20' from edge of pavement, not propery [sic] line. 
 
Although the house on the site plan is shown being setback twenty (20) feet from the edge of 
pavement and thirty (30) feet from the property line, the required setback is to be taken from the 
access easement with a minimum set back of twenty (20) feet with the installation of a minimum 
five-foot-wide Class “B” bufferyard. The literal interpretation of the Code does not deprive the 
Applicants from enjoying property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 
zoning district. All other properties within the R1 zoning district are subject to the LDRs, including 
the minimum front yard setback requirements. The neighboring properties, which also have a 25-
foot access easement, are constructed to comply with the required front yard setbacks on properties 
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that are smaller in area with similar depths of 125 feet. The Applicants have not demonstrated that 
the literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter deprives them of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in the same zoning district and places an undue hardship on the Applicants. 
Therefore, the Applicants do not meet Criterion 3. 
 
 
(4) Granting the variance requested conveys the same treatment to the individual owner 

as to the owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district;  
 
No other similar situations exist. 
 
All owners of lands, buildings or structures located within the R1 zoning district are subject to the 
same minimum front yard setback requirements. The granting of this requested variance does not 
convey the same treatment to the individual owner as to the owner of other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district that have met all provisions of the Code in complying with 
setbacks. The granting of the variance would convey the Applicants a special privilege that other 
property owners are not afforded when constructing a dwelling unit within the Village. Therefore, 
the Applicants do not meet Criterion 4. 
 
(5) The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable 

use of the land, building, or structure; and  
 
20' setback from edge of road.  All other setbacks are met. 
 
The variance, if granted, would be the minimum variance that makes possible the Applicants’ 
request to maintain the structure as previously approved in error.  However, the Applicants could 
redesign the structure to comply with the Village’s LDRs and the Florida Building Code. 
Furthermore, the Applicants have failed to establish that the variance requested is the minimum 
necessary in order to make reasonable use of the land. Therefore, the Applicants do not meet 
Criterion 5.  
 
(6) The grant of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this 

chapter, and is not injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare. 

 
The variance complies with the intent of the code. 
 
Setbacks are required by Code and are intended to provide open space (pervious area) at grade 
between a building or structure and the property line which helps with stormwater runoff, 
minimizing any detrimental effects to adjacent properties, to surrounding neighborhoods and to 
the environment.  The granting of this variance is not in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of this chapter. Furthermore, the granting of the variance may be injurious to the 
neighborhood and detrimental to the public welfare due to the resulting design which would allow 
the structure to remain in close proximity to the access easement. The site plan indicates that 
vehicles may be parked within the access easement. Therefore, the Applicants do not meet 
Criterion 6. 
 
Budget Impact: 
There is no anticipated budget impact. 
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Staff Impact: 
Staff impact would be limited to the processing of the associated application and subsequent 
permit. 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Village Council table the Application to the January 4, 2018 Village 
Council meeting to allow the violation to be heard before the Village Code Compliance Hearing 
Officer. 
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After recording return to: 
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Planning Dept. 
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Variance PLVAR20170280 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, 
CONSIDERING THE REQUEST BY MICHELE AND 
JORGE FERNANDEZ FOR A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO 
THE VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 30-
684(E)(4)A “FRONT YARD SETBACKS” OF THE 
“RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY (R1) AND (R1M) 
ZONING DISTRICT” TO ALLOW FOR A REDUCTION IN 
THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM 25 FEET 
TO 8 FEET, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 125 SAN JUAN 
DRIVE ON PLANTATION KEY WITHIN THE 
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY (R1) ZONING DISTRICT, 
WITH THE PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 
00410502-020070, AS LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT 
“A”; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE  

 
 

WHEREAS, Michele and Jorge Fernandez (the “Owners/Applicants”) are the owners of 

property located at 125 San Juan Drive on Plantation Key, with Parcel Identification Number 

00410502-020070 and as legally described in Exhibit “A” (the “Property”) within Islamorada, 

Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”); and 

WHEREAS, the Applicants have submitted an application for a variance from Section 30-

684(e)(4)a to the front yard setback, which is 25 feet or 20 feet where a five-foot-wide Class B 

bufferyard to approximately 8 feet from the access easement (the “Request”), on property legally 

described in Exhibit “A”; and 
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WHEREAS, on November 16, 2017 the Village Council of Islamorada, Village of Islands, 

Florida (the “Village Council”) conducted a duly noticed public hearing regarding the Variance 

Requests. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  Recitals.  The above recitals are true, correct, and incorporated herein by 

this reference. 

Section 2.  Findings of Fact.  The Village Council, having considered the Requests, 

the relevant support materials and public testimony given at the Hearing, does hereby find and 

determine: 

1. The Property is located within the Residential Medium (RM) Future Land Use Map 

(FLUM) category. 

2. The Property is located within the Residential Single-Family (R1) Zoning District. 

3. The Request [comply/do not comply] with the standards of Code Sec. 30-221(d) 

for considering variances. 

4. The Request [areis/are is not] consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and 

policies of the Village Comprehensive Plan, including standards for building and structural 

intensities and densities, and intensities of use. 

Section 3. Conclusions of Law.  Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village 

Council does hereby make the following Conclusions of Law: 

(1) The Requests have been processed in accordance with the applicable provisions of the 

LDRs, and [will/will not] be detrimental to the community as a whole. 

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has: 
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(a) Accorded procedural due process; and 

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and 

(c) Supported its decision by substantial competent evidence contained within 

the record; and 

(3) The Request is hereby [APPROVED/DENIED]. 

Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall not take effect until after thirty (30)  

days following the date it is filed with the Village Clerk, during which time the Requests herein 

shall be subject to appeal as provided in the Village Code.   

 
Motion to adopt by   , second by    .  

 
FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION  
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS: 
 
Mayor Jim Mooney                                          

Vice-Mayor Chris Sante                                              

Councilman Mike Forster                                            

Councilwoman Deb Gillis                                           

Councilwoman Cheryl Meads                                     

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS    DAY OF   , 2017. 
 
 
 
             
       JIM MOONEY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY  
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF  
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ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY 
 
 
______________________________________  
ROGET V. BRYAN, VILLAGE ATTORNEY 
 
 
This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this ____ day of __________, 2017. 
 
 
        __________________________ 
        Kelly Toth, Village Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit “A” 
 

 
Legal Description of Property 

 
Lot 7, Block 33, of the FIRST REVISION TO VENETIAN SHORES, PLAT NO. 6, as recorded 
in Plat Book 7, at Page 118 of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

A true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Resolution was furnished to the 

Applicants, via U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Michele and Jorge 

Fernandez, 12257 SW Terrace, Miami, FL 33183 this ____ day of ____, 2017. 

 
              
        Kelly Toth, Village Clerk 
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From: Jim Bellizzi <jbellizzi@bellsouth.net>
Sent: Sunday, August 27, 2017 9:04 PM
To: Kelly Toth; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster; Deb Gillis; Cheryl Meads
Cc: Seth Lawless; Roget Bryan; cheryl cioffari; Will Reyes
Subject: Another Gross Error In The Application Of The Village Code

Mayor and Council, 
 
I was approached by several neighbors who asked me a question relative to front yard setbacks in Venetian Shores. 
I explained that the code requires a 25' front yard setback which can be reduced to 20' provided a Class "B" buffer 
is installed running the length of the frontage. 
 
They asked me how then is it possible that a home currently under construction at 125 San Juan Drive (Lot 7 Blk 
33) in Venetian Shores can have a lesser front yard setback? I responded by saying its not possible and the 
planning department has apparently misinterpreted Code Section 30-684 and also code section 30-32 which 
specifically defines what a setback is, and what it is measured in relation to. 
 
 I said that all setbacks are measured from the property line unless a Right-of-Way, Easement or Mean High Water 
Line is involved, and in such cases the setback is measured the appropriate distance 25' or 20' from those respective 
points as the Village position on conflict says that the more stringent provision shall be applied, and in this case its 
clearly the access easement line.  Although I do not think that there is a conflict but rather a misinterpretation.  
 
I went on to say that considering there is an access easement on the plat, (1st Amendment to Plat 6 of VS 
Subdivison as recorded at PB Page 7 of Book 18) that the setback has to be measured from the edge of the platted 
access easement.. Considering the access easement if a total of 50' in width, the setback begins a minimum of 25' 
from the center point to the edge of the access easement,  then you add the additional 25' or 20' respectively from 
that point.  A distance of 45' with Class B buffer, (25' + 20' = 45') minimum to define the required setback in total 
from center of the access easement.  Currently the face wall of the home only has an  8' setback, and this does not 
take into account any roof overhang yet to be installed, therefore the home is 12' encroaching into the area of 
setback at a minimum!!! 
 
Council, its unfortunate that this wasn't caught sooner and brought to your attention so that (assuming I am 
correct) the property owner does not have to suffer financial harm due to a gross error on the part of the planning 
department and having to remove the encroachment. Conversely, however it would be a gross injustice to the other 
property owners along San Juan Drive who are setback the appropriate distance from the access easement, or 
anyone else in the Village for that matter if this is not corrected. 
 
I believe as before that I am correct and evidence of this fact simply look to the setbacks as applied within the 
balance of Venetian Shores to include those properties along this street San Juan Drive, and you will discover that 
this is the only property that sits out of place.   This now makes the 3rd such major error that I have brought to 
your attention on the part of planning in about as many weeks, and if this isn't enough to get you attention to 
correct the problems within that department, then I am afraid nothing can or will. 
 
 And by the way, who will suffer financial harm due to this gross error, should it be the law abiding property owner 
simply looking to built a home while following  the Village Code as it was told to him either by his plans examiner 
or someone else in the Planning Department?  Or should it be the person responsible for causing the situation and 
creating the harm? That difficult decision will ultimately and unfortunately rest with you the Council, unnecessarily I 
am afraid!! 
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Sincerely and with all due respect, 
 
Jim Bellizzi 
 
 
References: 
Code Section 30-32 says under Setback; Setback means an open space at grade between a building or structure 
and the property line, access easement line or mean high-water line of the lot or parcel of land on which the 
building or structure is located, unoccupied and unobstructed from the ground upward, except as follows:   
 

(1) 
driveways 
 

(2) 
walkways up to five feet in width; 
 
roof overhangs (e.g., cornices, eaves) of up to two feet in width so long as: 
a. 

a minimum five-foot setback is maintained; and 
b. 

any setback required by article VII (environmental regulations) of this chapter is maintained; 
Right-click or tap and hold here to download pictures. To help protect your privacy, Outlook prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
30_32_1.png

 

(4) 
landscaping, bufferyards, scenic corridors, street trees, stormwater retention areas and swales as 
required by this chapter; and 

(5) 
as otherwise provided in this chapter. 
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From: Brett Newman <brett@brettnewman.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2017 9:50 AM
To: Deb Gillis; Cheryl Meads; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster
Cc: Seth Lawless; cheryl cioffari
Subject: San Juan Drive Variance Application
Attachments: sanjuan-photo1.JPG; sanjuan-photo2.jpg; sanjuan-applicantsiteplan.jpg; sanjuan-

oldsurvey.jpg; sanjuan-neighbor.jpg

Dear Council Members, 
 
We are writing to you again today because we picked up the variance application for 125 San Juan Drive along with the 
site plans and survey. 
 
We would now like to add to our previous comments and add the attached 3 diagrams and 2 photos for your 
consideration.  
 
We are still asking Council to please deny the application for a variance because granting the variance would not only 
violate your own rules, but would affect all of the neighboring property values, the neighborhood character, the 
continuity and flow of the street, and the day-to-day quality of life for all the neighbors.   
 
As you know, this house was incorrectly permitted on the site only 25 feet back from the center of the road, instead of 
being 25 feet back from the platted property access easement/right-of-way line as required.  All other houses on this 
street have the identical “middle of the road” or “across the road” property line situation, but all of those houses were 
setback correctly from the right-of-way line.  In fact, the immediate neighbor next door to this property is currently in 
permitting and their site plan is attached here, showing how the Village is strictly enforcing the setback rules for 
them. 
 
After reviewing the variance application and Village codes, we would like to point out that the applicant’s six responses 
are all inaccurate or non-responsive (see below) AND the application is also incomplete.  The application is missing both 
the required current photographs and the required current survey showing the current site conditions.  It instead 
included an old survey from prior to construction showing the location of the old columns.   
 
We have attached two photos for you to see what we are looking at from our driveway every day since the applicant 
failed to include any photos. 
 
According to the application, the applicant must meet ALL SIX criteria to be granted a variance, but the applicant 
doesn’t meet any of them.  

1) In response to Item 1, the applicant is required to define how the special conditions are peculiar to the land. The 
applicant responded in part that “the property owners own the road right-of-way. …with no development 
allowed in the easement right-of-way. For this residence we have no development in the easement.”  This is 
incorrect, there is clearly development planned in the right-of-way.  See ATTACHED DIAGRAM of site plan that 
is color coded to show the right-of-way in yellow shading.  The applicant has about 75% of their front driveway 
in the right-of-way, plus an 8’ x 25’ hedge planted against the edge of the road, plus three street trees planted 
on the edge of the asphalt, all dangerously and incorrectly in the right-of-way.  This is development!  Passing 
cars will have to scrape past their hedges!  Both us and our neighbor run the risk of backing right into their street 
trees or cars.  The driveway placement also requires parking cars on the right-of-way on the edge of the road, 
immediately across from our driveways.  What happens when a friend or two come over?  Where will they park? 

cheryl.cioffari
Text Box
Attachment E
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In the street?  The site plan allows insufficient space for parking and will be a hazard to the neighbors and to 
emergency vehicles.   
 

2) Item 2 is a requirement that “The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 
applicant.”  The applicant’s response is “Lot was platted prior to current owners owning the property.” This is 
ironically correct, the lot was platted, but this fact makes the applicant even more at fault.   The lot was 
platted with the “property access easement” clearly noted and it is even labeled on the survey.  It is obviously 
the “action of the applicant” in demanding a too large home that created the current circumstances.  It is also 
clearly noted on the applicant’s own submitted old survey where the easement is (SEE ATTACHED DIAGRAM of 
OLD SURVEY), and where the setbacks were for the old abandoned columns (ironically they also violated the 
setbacks by 6 feet). 
 

3) In this item, the applicants are required to explain how they are “being deprived of the rights enjoyed by 
others.”  The applicant’s response states that “We are set back 20’ from the edge of the pavement, not property 
line.” This is correct, but it in NO WAY ANSWERS the question! How is this an answer?  The required setback is 
25’ and is measured from the edge of the right-of-way easement (not the edge of the pavement or the property 
line).  The house is only 8 feet back from the right-of-way!  As stated earlier, the immediate next-door neighbor 
is in the process of applying for his own permit and the Village is strictly enforcing the setback from the right-of-
way for the adjacent property owner (SEE ATTACHED NEIGHBOR’s SITE PLAN) with street trees and bufferyard 
inside the right-of-way line and the house set back from there).  If you grant this unfair variance, it will 
dramatically decrease the neighbor’s view, limit his enjoyment of his front yard, and subsequently lower his 
property value as well as ours and the other neighbors.  Not to mention it’s depriving the rights of those 
around it, not the applicant.   

 
4) Item 4 requires that granting the variance “conveys the same treatment to the individual owners as to the 

owner of other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.”  The applicant’s response is that “no 
other similar situations exist.”  This is ridiculous and incorrect as all the lots on San Juan and Gulfside Drive 
have “middle of the road” property lines and the same easement setbacks.  The next door neighbor has an 
even smaller lot and is currently is the SAME SITUATION in trying to get a permit, but is being conveyed 
significantly DIFFERENT TREATMENT.  See attached site plan for the adjacent property and notice the dramatic 
difference!  

 
5) Item 5 mandates that the “variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use 

of the land…”  The applicant’s “response” is nonsense.  It states, “20’ setback from edge of road.  All other 
setbacks are met.”  This is not a response in any way to item 5.  This variance is NOT required to make 
reasonable use of the land.  It is only required to build an enormous house that is way too large for the lot. 
 

6) Item 6 requires that “the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this chapter, and is not 
injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.”  The applicant’s response is 
again nonsensical and states “This variance complies with the intent of the code” which is clearly incorrect as it 
violates the setback requirement, is inconsistent with the character of the neighboring homes, and will injure 
the neighborhood through decreased property values and loss of quality of life. 

 
In addition, Sec 30-219 (2) states that “A foundation or spot location survey shall be provided before receiving the 
second inspection. …This survey shall show the slab or first floor elevation and shall show setbacks to all property 
lines.”  Since the Village planners missed the mistake on the plans during permitting, did they also not fulfill this 
requirement for the second inspection?  And, if inspectors did review a spot location survey of the poured slab, how was 
this significant error not caught at that point or by plain sight alone?  
 
And finally, the fact that this was permitted with this error does NOT mean they get to keep it, as stated in Sec 30-219 
(3) “A building permit issued in error shall not confer any rights or privileges to the applicant to proceed with 
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construction and the Village shall have the power to revoke such permit.”  There are also at least three additional 
instances in different sections where it explicitly states that “variances SHALL NOT be granted after the fact.”   
 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
Brett Newman  
Rebecca Callahan 
114 San Juan Drive 
Islamorada, FL 33036 
305-393-1770 Brett 
305-393-1892 Rebecca 
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From: Brett Newman <brett@brettnewman.com>
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2017 2:13 PM
To: Deb Gillis; Cheryl Meads; Jim Mooney; Chris Sante; Mike Forster
Cc: Seth Lawless; cheryl cioffari
Subject: San Juan Drive
Attachments: sanjuan-diagram1.jpg; sanjuan-diagram2.jpg; sanjuan-diagram3.jpg

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Dear Council Members, 
 
We are writing to you today about the construction site on San Juan Drive that is currently red-tagged for violating 
Florida building code setbacks. 
 
The requested “after-the-fact” variance should not even be considered because, according to village code Section 30 – 
221 (b), the director or village council shall NOT “grant a variance that has the effect of providing relief from a 
requirement of this chapter or the Code that a property owner has been cited for violating.”   
 
In fact, the variance requested is against your code for many reasons:  1) it is asking for relief from a requirement the 
owner has been cited for violating; 2) it is incorrectly being requested during construction and not during 
development;  3) it does not meet any of the required six criteria for a variance even if requested during development 
review; and 4) it is asking for a 17-foot variance from the setback, which is more than three times the maximum allowed 
variance from the front-yard setback requirement in Section 30 – 684. 
 
We are 40-year residents of Islamorada, and we own the home directly across the street from this site.  We have lived 
there full-time for almost 14 years.  We grew up in Islamorada, attended PKS and Coral Shores, and we and our family 
members have been tax payers, voters, business owners, school teachers and property owners here since the 
1970s.  We are now local Realtors. 
 
We supported the incorporation of Islamorada because we wanted local people we voted for and trusted in charge of 
local government.  We felt strongly that our local friends and neighbors would protect our rights and govern us more 
fairly than the county.   
 
Now, against our will, we are being pushed to ask you to please do the right thing by us and by the other residents of our 
neighborhood in Venetian Shores.  It is ridiculous that we have been put in this position.  We are ordinary residents, not 
city code enforcement officers, but now we have to publicly request that you enforce our city and state building 
setbacks.  The parties involved are our immediate neighbors, co-workers and friends and it is an extremely difficult 
position for us to be in. 
 
The lot across the street from us sat for over 10 years with just columns standing after the prior owners abandoned the 
construction.  (Note those columns were within the correct setbacks.)  Then, when the new construction began recently, 
additional pilings were driven out beyond the existing columns, but we thought the inspectors would notice if it was 
wrong and correct it.  Then when we saw the slab being poured, we thought certainly the builder would notice it and 
correct it.  Then there was a long delay and no activity, so we thought code enforcement or the building inspectors had 
noticed it because it was (and is) so obviously wrong.  Then the walls started going up! 
 



2

Seeing the walls so close to the road made us realize that no one was going to correct it.  Our other neighbors started 
calling us and asking us about it.  So we finally called the planning department just prior to Hurricane Irma to ask why in 
the world this hadn’t been stopped.  Around the same time, another neighbor also emailed the Village about the 
obvious violation.  Then, during Irma, several of the large walls of the construction site were knocked down.  The site 
was finally red-tagged on September 30. 
 
Now we have to write to you all today to ask you to help us. 
 
We know the property owner is asking for an “after-the-fact” variance to allow the code violation to become 
permanent. 
 
We ask that you please consider the long-term implications  if you grant a “variance after-the-fact.”  If you grant this 
variance against all of your own codes, rules and regulations, you are setting a dangerous precedent for architects, 
builders and subcontractors to go ahead and submit plans and build buildings with obvious, known mistakes and then 
ask for a “forgiveness variance” once it is under construction. 
 
The variance process is included under your code in “Division 2: Development Review Process” which is the phase for 
development review.  The variance application form is available from the planning department, not the building 
department.  The site in question is clearly under construction and is already long past the “development review” stage. 
 
Also, Village code specifically notes that variances are NOT to be used to provide relief from code violations after the 
fact.   
 
As noted earlier, it is clearly stated in Section 30 – 221 (b), that the director or village council shall not “grant a variance 
that has the effect of providing relief from a requirement of this chapter or the Code that a property owner has been 
cited for violating.”  Please note that the property owner has been both cited and red-tagged for significantly violating 
the setback requirements (by 70%).  Therefore, by the city code, council should not even be considering this request. 
 
And -- even if this site plan was still in the development review stage, and not under construction -- it would still need to 
meet all six criteria for a variance.  It doesn’t meet any of them. 
 
In Section 30-221 (d), it is noted that “no variance shall be approved which fails to meet any standard below.” It is 
contrary to all six: 
 

1. “Special conditions and circumstances exist which are particular to the land, structure, or building involved and 
which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.” (This situation fails 
to meet this standard.  The lot size is the same or actually larger than others in the same zoning district. The 
prior owners had a site plan approved to build a normal-sized house within the setbacks, but these owners 
increased the footprint to build a much larger home, thus creating the current situation through their own 
actions.) 
 

2. “The special conditions and circumstances do no result from the actions of the applicant.”  (This situation fails to 
meet this standard.  The applicant is directly responsible for planning and building a home that is way too large 
for the lot and larger than those around it.  The existing columns on the site from the abandoned prior 
construction were already within the setbacks.  The applicant could clearly see what was already there.) 

3. “Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Land Development Regulations (LDRs) deprives the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the LDRs and works 
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.”  (This situation fails to meet this standard.  Enforcing 
normal setback requirements does not deprive the applicant of any right enjoyed by other properties in the 
zoning district.  All other properties in the neighborhood are all built within the setbacks.  SEE DIAGRAM #2 
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ATTACHED.  Granting the applicant’s request actually causes undue hardship to the neighboring properties, not 
to the applicant.) 
 

4. “Granting the variance requested conveys the same treatment to the individual owner as to the owner of other 
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.”  (This situation fails to meet this standard.  By 
requesting this variance, the applicant is requesting special, favorite treatment to build a home too large for the 
lot.  This request is actually restricting the rights of other surrounding property owners in order to grant a special 
favor to the applicant. To convey the “same treatment” to all would mean every house could be built 8 feet 
from the road. This is special treatment, NOT equal treatment.)  
   

5. “The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use of the land, building 
or structure.”  (This situation fails to meet this standard.  The lot is more than large enough to build a normal-
sized home to fit within the character of the street and the neighborhood.  In fact, the columns were already in 
place to build such a house. The requested 8 foot setback is only being requested to build an enormous house, 
larger than all neighboring houses, and is in no way is this the “minimum variance” needed to make use of this 
lot.) 

6. “The grant of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the chapter, and is not injurious 
to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.”  (This situation fails to meet this 
standard.  An 8-foot setback injures the neighbors and the neighborhood.  By allowing this code violation to 
become permanent, Council will be lowering the resale potential and marketing time of neighboring properties, 
lowering the property values of the neighboring properties, and negatively impacting the quality of life for those 
living near and around it. ). 

 
To grant this applicant a variance “after the fact” is not only against your own codes, but it is not fair or right.    
 
We have heard through two different neighbors that certain council members have told them personally that Council 
has already decided to vote to “let this one go” and grant a variance because the Village doesn’t want to pay for the 
mistake.  But we ask you all – why should we have to pay for it every day, from now on? 
 
Why should everyone around the mistake pay for it in the loss in their property values?  As Realtors, we know of several 
houses that have failed to sell or sold at a reduced price because of neighboring eye sores, right-of-way encroachments 
or similar issues.  Why should we have to be injured by this, and let our quality of life suffer because of this enormous 
house being built in the right-of-way, looming just feet away from the road?   How would you vote if you would have to 
look at this every single day across from your house, or on your street? 
 
Please come to my house and stand in my yard and look at it.   
 
Imagine living with this in your front yard.  And now imagine owning the vacant lot next door and being required to 
follow the 25 foot setback rule when you build your house next to this monstrosity, which is pushed 17 feet out beyond 
your own.  SEE DIAGRAM #1 ATTACHED 
 
This blatant error is so significant that not even an average sized car can park in front of this house without being 
partially parked out on the road.  As the across the street neighbor, we will run the risk of backing out into our 
neighbor’s cars, fences or bushes (or possibly even roof overhang) every time we back out of our driveway.  Garbage and 
fire trucks may not be able to turn the corner properly.   
 
The partially-built home also has a garage opening on one side that would require the occupants to drive across their 
neighbor’s land and side property line to access their garage (SEE DIAGRAM #3).  This is yet another error that should 
have been noted by planning as the property lines on this street go across the road at the end.  The house as planned is 
basically assuming and “taking” land that does not belong to the property owner to use as driveway as if it was theirs to 
take and use.  They are effectively attempting to force an easement across their neighbor’s rightful land by use.  If that 
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neighbor decides to stop this by landscaping their property, the applicant will have no further access to their garage and 
be forced to park in the street directly in front of my driveway. 
 
Section 30-684 allows for the 25 foot front setback to be reduced through variance to a very minimum of 20 feet with a 
class B five-foot wide bufferyard installed the length of the property.  Even if this maximum variance had been granted 
prior to construction, the house would still be 12 feet beyond the very minimum 20 foot allowed setback. 
 
Every other house on this street is set back 25 or more feet from the road (SEE DIAGRAM #2), but this one has a solid 
wall 8 feet from the edge of road!  It is such an eye sore that you can see it sticking out as soon as you turn down the 
street.  It is built out to where the other neighbors have their fences, and isn’t fair to everyone else in the city who 
followed the rules. 
 
We trusted our City to protect us.  We didn’t want to get involved because we live and work in this community and 
shouldn’t be put in this position, but now we have to let you know that we do care, this does affect us, and we want our 
tax dollars to be used to correct it if that is what is necessary. 
 
Everyone involved at every stage should have realized that this was an error.  From the architect and builder to the city 
planners, building department, building inspectors and code enforcement officers, this mistake is so obvious and so 
blatant to anyone driving by, that we feel everyone involved in the process should share the responsibility. 
 
We do understand your consideration for the property owners who just bought this lot and are building this home, but 
we are property owners too!  We are tax payers, voters and long-time, full-time residents and we deserve to have our 
interests and rights protected. 
 
Why does a new owner deserve to get a “free pass” and keep this code violation?   Why should we have to live with this 
and have our property value and quality of life diminished?  Why are we less important?  
 
You now have the choice to make just one property owner unhappy by making them follow the rules, or you can make 
all the existing property owners around them unhappy from now on by allowing them to break the rules. 
 
We know that the construction site property owner is probably upset, but we are upset too.  You all need to know that 
the property owners on this street and around this site are also upset.  We are all waiting for the Village to do the 
obvious and right thing, which is bring the property into compliance. 
 
Thank you for considering the above and for considering the rights of all the property owners, tax payers and voters 
when making your decision. 
 
We are counting on you. 
 
Sincerely, 
Brett Newman 
Rebecca Callahan 
114 San Juan Drive  
Islamorada, FL 33036 
305-393-1770 Brett 
305-393-1892 Rebecca 
 
 










